

12-4547

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

Authors Guild, Inc., Australian Society Of Authors Limited,
Union Des Ecrivaines Et Des Ecrivains Quebecois, Angelo
Loukakis, Roxana Robinson, Andre Roy, James Shapiro,
(caption continued inside cover)

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of New York (New York City)

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* American Association of People with Disabilities,
American Council of the Blind, American Foundation for the Blind,
Association of Late-Deafened Adults, Judge David L. Bazelon Center for
Mental Health Law, Dr. Peter Blanck, Disability Rights Education &
Defense Fund (DREDF), Disability Rights Legal Center,
Gallaudet University, Hearing Loss Association of America, National
Association of the Deaf (NAD), National Disability Rights Network,
Telecommunications for the Deaf and Hard of Hearing, Inc. (TDI),
United Cerebral Palsy, and Dr. Gregg Vanderheiden
in Support of Intervenor Defendants-Appellees
National Federation of the Blind, et al.**

Blake E. Reid
Brian Wolfman
Institute for Public Representation
Georgetown Law
600 New Jersey Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20003
202.661.6582
wolfmanb@law.georgetown.edu

(caption continued)

Daniele Simpson, T.J. Stiles, Fay Weldon, Authors League Fund,
Inc., Authors' Licensing and Collecting Society, Sveriges
Forfattarforbund, Norsk Faglitteraer Forfattero OG
Oversetterforening, Writers' Union of Canada, Pat Cummings,
Erik Grundstrom, Helge Ronning, Jack R. Salamanca,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Hathitrust, Cornell University, Mary Sue Coleman, President,
University of Michigan, Mark G. Yudof, President, University of
California, Kevin Reilly, President, University of Wisconsin
System, Michael McRobbie, President, Indiana University,
Defendants-Appellees,
National Federation of the Blind, Georgina Kleege, Blair Seidlitz,
Courtney Wheeler,
Intervenor Defendants-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument.....	4
I. People with disabilities have long worked toward equal access to copyrighted works as a means of societal participation.	4
II. The federal government routinely requires the transformation of copyrighted works to vindicate the rights of people with disabilities.....	7
A. The Pratt-Smoot Act and the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare	7
B. Rehabilitation Act of 1973	9
C. Individuals with Disabilities Education Act.....	12
D. Americans with Disabilities Act	12
E. Video programming statutes	14
III. Making a copyrighted work accessible is a non-infringing fair use.	16
A. Making a copyrighted work accessible has an undeniably transformative purpose.....	19
B. People with disabilities comprise a market historically underserved by copyright holders.	20
C. Copyright holders routinely disclaim any cognizable interest in making their works accessible.	25
List of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	29
Certificate of Compliance	32
Certificate of Service	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994)	19
<i>Greater LA Agency on Deafness v. CNN</i> , 862 F. Supp. 2d 1021 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	27
<i>MCA, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 677 F.2d 180 (2d Cir. 1981)	20
<i>Sega Enters. v. Accolade, Inc.</i> , 977 F.2d 1510 (9th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>Sony Corp. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984)	17, 18, 19
<i>Stewart v. Abend</i> , 495 U.S. 207 (1990)	18

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8	2, 28
--------------------------------------	-------

Statutes and Legislative Materials

17 U.S.C. § 107	17, 18
17 U.S.C. § 121	17
2 U.S.C. § 135a-1	8
20 U.S.C. § 1474(c)	12
Air Carrier Access Amendments Act, S. 556, 113th Cong. (2013)	14
Americans with Disabilities Act, Pub. L. No. 101-336, 104 Stat. 327 (1990) (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 <i>et seq.</i> and scattered sections of the Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C.)	13
Captioning and Image Narration to Enhance Movie Accessibility Act (“CINEMA Act”), S. 555, 113th Cong. (2013)	14
Education for All Handicapped Children Act, Pub. L. No. 94-142, 89 Stat. 773 (1975) (codified as amended at 20 U.S.C. §§ 1400 <i>et seq.</i> as the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act)	12
H.R. Rep. 94-1476 (1976)	17, 18
Pratt-Smoot Act, Pub. L. No. 71-787, ch. 400, 46 Stat. 1487 (1931) (codified as amended at 2 U.S.C. §§ 135a, 135a-1)	8
Pub. L. No. 76-118, ch. 191, 53 Stat. 812 (1939)	8
Pub. L. No. 85-905, 72 Stat. 1742 (1958)	9
Rehabilitation Act Amendments of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-506 § 603(a), 100 Stat. 1807 (codified as amended at Section 508 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. § 794d)	11

Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Pub. L. No. 93-112 § 504, 87 Stat. 355 (codified as amended at 29 U.S.C. § 794) 9

Rehabilitation, Comprehensive Services, and Developmental Disabilities Amendments of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-602 § 119, 92 Stat. 2955 (1978) 9

Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104 § 305, 110 Stat. 56 (codified as amended at Section 713 of the Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. § 613) 15

Television Decoder Circuitry Act, Pub. L. No. 101-431, 104 Stat. 960 (codified as amended at scattered sections of the Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C.) 15

The ADA and Entertainment Technologies: Hearing Before the Committee on Health, Education, Labor, and Pensions, 113th Cong. (2013) 22

Twenty-First Century Communications and Video Accessibility Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-260 § 202(a)-(b), 124 Stat. 2751 (codified at Section 713 of the Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. § 613)..... 16

Administrative and Executive Materials

22 C.F.R. § 142.4(e) 11

22 C.F.R. § 144.103..... 11

22 C.F.R. § 144.160(a)(1) 11

28 C.F.R. § 35.104(1)-(2) 13

28 C.F.R. § 36.303(a)-(b)..... 13

28 C.F.R. § 39.103..... 11

28 C.F.R. § 39.160(a)(1) 11

28 C.F.R. § 42.503(f)..... 11

28 C.F.R. pt. 39 10

28 C.F.R. pt. 41 10

29 C.F.R. § 32.4(b)(7)(i)-(ii) 11

29 C.F.R. § 33.11(a)(1) 11

29 C.F.R. § 33.3..... 11

34 C.F.R. § 104.44(d)(1)-(2) 10

34 C.F.R. § 300.321..... 12

34 C.F.R. § 300.324(a)(2)(iii) 12

36 C.F.R. § 1194.21(d)..... 11

36 C.F.R. § 1194.22(b)..... 11

36 C.F.R. § 1194.24(c) 11

36 C.F.R. §§ 1194.21-1194.26 11

45 C.F.R. § 84.52(d)..... 11

45 C.F.R. § 85.3..... 11

45 C.F.R. § 85.51(a)(1) 11

47 C.F.R. § 79.1..... 16

47 C.F.R. § 79.3..... 16

47 C.F.R. § 79.4..... 16

Amendment of Subpart E, Part 73, of the Commission’s Rules and Regulations to Reserve Line 21 of the Vertical Blanking Interval of the Television Broadcast Signal for Captioning for the Deaf, FCC Docket No. 20693, 63 F.C.C.2d 378 (1976)..... 15

Closed Captioning of Internet Protocol-Delivered Video Programming, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, FCC Docket No. 11-154, 26 FCC Rcd. 13,734 (2011) .. 24

Comments of the Motion Picture Association of America, Closed Captioning and Video Description, FCC Docket No. 95-176 (Mar. 15, 1996)..... 25

Comments of the Motion Picture Association of America, Closed Captioning and Video Description, FCC Docket No. 95-176, (Feb. 28, 1997)..... 26

Comments of the Motion Picture Association of America, Closed Captioning of Internet Protocol-Delivered Video Programming, FCC Docket No. 11-154 (Oct. 18, 2011) 26

Comments of the National Association of Broadcasters, Video Description, FCC Docket No. 11-43 (Apr. 28, 2011) 27

Department of Justice, Information and Technical Assistance on the Americans with Disabilities Act, Proposed Regulations 14

Exec. Order No. 12,250, 45 Fed. Reg. 72,995 (Nov. 2, 1980) 10

Exemption to Prohibition on Circumvention of Copyright Protection Systems for Access Control Technologies, 75 Fed. Reg. 43,825, 43,838-39 (July 27, 2010) 23

Exemption to Prohibition on Circumvention of Copyright Protection Systems for Access Control Technologies, 77 Fed. Reg. 65,260, 65,262-63 (Oct. 26, 2012) (codified at 37 C.F.R. § 201.40(b)(1)) 23

Implementation of Section 504, 42 Fed. Reg. 22,676 (May 4, 1977) 10

Implementation of Video Description of Video Programming, 15 FCC Rcd. 15,230 (2000)..... 24

Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Disability; Accessibility of Web Information and Services of State and Local Government Entities and Public Accommodations, 75 Fed. Reg. 43,460 (July 26, 2010) 13

Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Disability; Movie Captioning and Video Description, 75 Fed. Reg. 43,467 (July 26, 2010) 14

Petition of the Entertainment Software Association, Advanced Communication Provisions of the CVAA, FCC Docket. No. 10-213 (Mar. 22, 2012)..... 27

The Use of Telecasts to Inform and Alert Viewers with Impaired Hearing, 26 F.C.C.2d 917 (1970) 14

Other Materials

American Council of the Blind, *The Audio Description Project: DVDs and Blu-ray Discs*. 24

American Foundation for the Blind, *Helen Keller Biography* 4

Frances A. Koestler, *The Unseen Minority: A Social History of Blindness in the United States* (2004)..... 6

Harry G. Lang & Bonnie Meath-Lang, *Deaf Persons in the Arts and Sciences: A Biographical Dictionary* (1995) 6

Helen Keller & Annie Sullivan, *The Story of My Life* (1924 ed.) 4

Helen Keller, *Speech Honoring Louis Braille at the Sorbonne, Paris* (June 21, 1952). 5

Joanne Karger, *Timeline and Overview of “An Act to provide books for the adult blind” (or “Pratt-Smoot Act”)* (June 12, 2012) 8

Karen Peltz Strauss, *A New Civil Right: Telecommunications Equality for Deaf and Hard of Hearing Americans* (2006) 7, 23

Robert McG. Thomas Jr., *Gregory T. Frazier, 58; Helped Blind See Movies with Their Ears*, NY Times, July 17, 1996 7

The AbleGamers Foundation and 7-128 Software, *Gaming on a Collision Course: Averting Significant Revenue Loss By Making Games Accessible to Older Americans* (2010) 24

United States Library of Congress, *NLS: That All May Read* 8

United States Library of Congress, *The History of the Edison Cylinder Phonograph*. 5

Wendy Chisholm & Matt May, *Universal Design for Web Applications* (2009)..... 24

World Blind Union, *WIPO Negotiations: Treaty for Blind People* (Apr. 20, 2013) 22
